

Meeting Date: June 12, 2025

To: Public Works Commission

Through: Carla Short, Public Works Director

Dijaida Durden, Deputy Director of Operations

Alaric Degrafinried, Deputy Director of Support Services

From: Warren J. Hill, Workforce Development Manager

Subject: Trash Can Steam Clean Workforce Development Grant - Downtown

Streets Team - Award

Director's Recommendation: Award of the Trash Can Steam Clean Workforce Development Grant to Downtown Streets Team San Francisco in an amount not to exceed \$1,679,528, for the operational period of July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2027, subject to review at the close of the 2025–2026 fiscal year.

Grant Background: The Trash Can Steam Cleaning Program provides job training, employment, and workforce development opportunities, while also supporting the City's efforts to provide safe, clean, and inviting public spaces by utilizing steam cleaning and pressure washing to clean and divert litter and other waste from public spaces and rights-of-way throughout the City and County of San Francisco.

Solicitation Process: Public Works issued Sourcing ID 0000010212 - Citywide Refuse Receptacle Litter Reduction, Pressure Washing Cleaning and Workforce Development Program (Trash Can Steam Clean) request for proposals (RFP) on February 26, 2025, with an April 4, 2025 deadline to submit proposals. On April 4, 2025, Public Works received two (2) proposals for this Trash Can Steam Clean RFP, with the intent to award one or possibly more grant agreements. City staff reviewed both proposals and determined that each were responsive and responsible. The responsive and responsible proposals were then evaluated and scored by a panel comprised of subject matter experts from San Francisco Public Works and San Francisco Airport. Pursuant to the RFP, and to ensure equity and opportunity for the City's non-profit partners, the City intends to award two (2) grant agreements.

				AVG
Column1	Panelist 1	Panelist 2	Panelist 3:	TOTAL
				AVG
PROPOSERS				TOTAL
Proposer 1:				
Community Youth Center of SF				
Program Approach	35	39	37	
Organizational Capacity	28	30	27	
Fiscal Capacity	11	17	20	
Total	74	86	84	81.33
Proposer 2:				
Downtown Streets Team				
Program Approach	43	35	40	
Organizational Capacity	30	26	26	
Fiscal Capacity	23	15	23	
Total	96	76	89	87.00

Grant Details:

Grant Contract Title:	Citywide Refuse Receptacle Litter Reduction, Pressure Washing Cleaning and Workforce Development Program
Grant Award Amount:	\$1,679,528.00
Grant Funding Sources:	Solid Waste Impound Account
Grant Duration:	July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2027, subject to review at the close of the 2025–2026 fiscal year.
Grantee Name:	Downtown Streets Team San Francisco
Compliance Information:	N/A
Additional Information:	N/A
Attachments:	N/A

PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO.
WHEREAS, On February 26, 2025, San Francisco Public Works (Public Works) advertised the Citywide Refuse Receptacle Litter Reduction, Pressure Washing Cleaning and Workforce Development Grant Request for Proposal ("Trash Can Steam Cleaning WFD RFP"); and
WHEREAS, The not-to-exceed grant amount is anticipated to be up to \$3,359,056, and the agreement will have a duration of 24 months for these services; and
WHEREAS, Public Works intended to award two grants through the Trash Can Steam Cleaning WFD RFP; and
WHEREAS, Public Works received two proposals in response to the Trash Can Steam Cleaning WFD RFP on April 4, 2025; and
WHEREAS, City staff found the proposals responsible and responsive to the Trash Can Steam Cleaning WFD RFP; and
WHEREAS, The responsive and responsible proposals were evaluated and scored by a panel comprised of subject matter experts of the RFP; and
WHEREAS, Downtown Streets Team San Francisco ranked first in the Trash Can Steam Cleaning WFD RFP; now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby awards a Public Works Workforce Development Grant for the Trash Can Steam Cleaning Request for Proposals (RFP) to Downtown Streets Team San Francisco, in an amount not to exceed \$1,679,528.00, for an operational period beginning July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2027; and, be it
FURTHER RESOLVED, That this grant agreement shall be subject to a formal review and performance evaluation at the conclusion of the 2025–2026 fiscal year to assess program outcomes and determine continued funding for the remaining term.
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of

Commission Affairs Manager Public Works Commission